

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 8:18-cv-00891-PWG

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The Bureau’s Unreasonable Decision-Making in Underfunding Census Programs. .... 4

    A. The Bureau Has Significantly Reduced the Staffing and Infrastructure of the Communications and Partnership Programs..... 4

    B. The Bureau Plans to Hire an Unreasonably Small Number of Enumerators. .... 6

    C. The Bureau Has Drastically Reduced the Number of Census Field Offices..... 7

    D. The Bureau Has Replaced Most In-Field Address Canvassing with In-Office Address Canvassing. .... 8

    E. The Bureau Will Make Only Very Limited Efforts to Count Households That Appear Vacant or Nonexistent Based on Unreliable Administrative Records..... 9

II. The Bureau Has Adequate Funds but Will Not Spend Them..... 10

III. Defendants’ Massive Cuts Will Disproportionately Harm Plaintiffs and Other Hard-to-Count Communities..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of the Constitutional Claims. .... 13

    A. The Five Challenged Decisions, Individually and Collectively, Do Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to the Accomplishment of a Fair and Accurate Census. .... 14

        1. Reducing Communications and Partnership Programs Does Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to Achieving an Accurate Enumeration..... 15

        2. Reducing Enumerators Does Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to Achieving an Accurate Enumeration..... 16

        3. Reducing Field Offices Does Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to Achieving an Accurate Enumeration..... 17

        4. Reducing In-Field Address Canvassing Does Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to Achieving an Accurate Enumeration. .... 18

        5. Relying Excessively on Administrative Records Does Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to Achieving an Accurate Enumeration. .... 19

B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Show That the Bureau Has Refused to Spend Appropriated Funds That Would Reduce the Differential Undercount. ....	19
C. Directing Expenditure of Appropriated Funds on Communications and Partnership Programs, Enumerators, and QACs is a Proper Remedy.....	21
II. Without Preliminary Relief, Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed.....	22
III. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Strongly Favor Plaintiffs. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	14, 24
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	13, 23
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	13, 23, 24
<i>Guadamuz v. Ash</i> , 368 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1973) .....	21
<i>Healthy Teen Network v. Azar</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 647 (D. Md. 2018) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>NAACP v. Bureau of the Census</i> , 945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	1, 13, 18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Beyond the Citizenship Question: Repairing the Damage and Preparing to Count ‘We the People’ in 2020: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Government Reform, <a href="https://oversight.house.gov/legislation/hearings/beyond-the-citizenship-question-repairing-the-damage-and-preparing-to-count-we">https://oversight.house.gov/legislation/hearings/beyond-the-citizenship-question-repairing-the-damage-and-preparing-to-count-we</a> . 116 <sup>th</sup> Cong (2019) .....	15
M.D. Const. art. III, § 5 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	1
